ESP32-Based Autonomous Environmental Control System for Rain and Proximity-Driven
Actuation in Residential Applications
Cristian Castro-Vargas1* , Paulo Cesar Pérez-Ayala1 , Lendy Delims Salvador-Boza1 , Michael Anderson Lopez-
Lopez1 , Carlos Alejandro Soto-Oroya1 , Maritza Raquel Cabana-Cáceres1 , Luis Humberto Manrique-Suárez1 ,
Nancy Alejandra Ochoa-Sotomayor2 , Luis Alfredo Zuñiga-Fiestas3
1 Escuela Profesional de Ingeniería Electrónica, Facultad de Ingeniería Electrónica e Informática (FIEI), Universidad Nacional
Federico Villarreal (UNFV), Lima 15082, Perú
2 Escuela Profesional de Ingeniería Industrial, Facultad de Ingeniería Industrial y de Sistemas (FIIS), Universidad Nacional

Table 1. Specifications of the hardware components used in
the system
Component Model Key Specification
Microcontroller
ESP32
DevKit
V1
Dual-core 240 MHz; Wi-Fi; 38
GPIO/ADC/PWM
Rain sensor FC-37 0–3.3 V analogue; digital
threshold output; 5 V supply
Ultrasonic
sensor
HC-
SR04
Range 2–400 cm; ±3 mm
accuracy; 40 kHz burst
Servo motor SG90 (×
2)
50 Hz PWM; 0°–180°; torque 1.8
kg·cm
Note: GPIO: General-Purpose Input/Output; ADC: Analog-to-Digital
Converter; PWM: Pulse-Width Modulation
According to current research references [20, 21], the
performance of IoT platforms based on ESP32 cores is very
efficient when operated in real-time; they offer low power
(consumption) combined with low latency. Both FC-37 and
HC-SR04 sensors perform reliably and are commonly used in
low-cost automation systems due to their user-friendly design,
ease of integration to the system, and compatibility with
embedded platforms [22]. Main characteristics of the
hardware used in this research are summarized in Table 1.
3.2 FC-37 rain detection subsystem
The resistive nature of the FC-37 rain sensor, where water
droplets present on the sensor decrease the electrical resistance
between its conductive traces, allows for an associated change
in the sensor's voltage output to be detected by the ESP32 via
the analog-to-digital converter (ADC). The sensor is then
conditioned to provide a 3.3 V input to be compatible with the
ESP32.
The block diagram of the rain detection system is shown in
Figure 3; the sensing, processing, and actuation subsystems
are all integrated into the rain detection system.
Figure 3. Block diagram of the FC-37 rain-detection and
SG90 laundry-retraction subsystem
Figure 4. Wokwi simulation of the FC-37 subsystem: Dry
state (servo at 0°) and wet state (servo at 90°)
A debounce time of 5 seconds will reduce false activations
of the sensor due to temporary moisture or changes in
humidity by enabling the sensor to detect and measure
moisture for a period of time. A similar use of filtering and
debounce techniques has been demonstrated to improve
measurement stability in ultrasonic and resistive sensing
systems under variable environmental conditions [7]. The
SG90 servo motor, selected for its 50 Hz PWM compatibility
1417
and compact form factor [23], is activated only when a valid
rain condition persists beyond the debounce window.
In addition, when a valid rain condition is confirmed, the
ESP32 generates a 50 Hz PWM pulse on GPIO 14 to rotate the
SG90 servo motor from 0° to 90°, allowing the laundry
collection mechanism to retract. Once the rain condition
clears, the servo returns to its original position.